
. 

. 

. 

\l1lillll\llilillllluilllllill 
LM096.966 



COMPTROLLER GENERAL. OF THE UNITED STATES 

WASHINGTON. D.C. 20848 

B-173240 

To the President of the Senate and the 
-I Speaker of the House of Representatives 
/ 

We examined the statement of financial condition of the 
[ Overseas Private n -s--=-e. (OPIC), a GoveZZYeZ- 171 
/‘ / owned corporatio , and the related 

statements of net income, changes in investment of U.S. Gov- 
ernment, and changes in financial condition for the year then 
ended . This examination, pursuant to the Government Corpora- 
tion Control Act (31 U.S.C. 841)) was made in accordance with 
generally accepted auditing standards, and accordingly we 
included such tests of the accounting records and such other 
auditing procedures as we considered necessary in the circum- 
stances. 

O~-PI~gwres and.. guarant~~g...K.&~ ,... investor__s_..aga~,nst poten- 
tial risks of lossof their avers y--.-I- a- . . _- .,___ est-Gents we -- -,_- due to-%;;pr& 
priat i&n-; inconvertibility of currency; and war’;~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
or insurrection. As of June 30, 1973, OPIC’s insurance reserve 

“<losses amounted to $142.5 million. However, as ex- 
plained in note 8 to the financial statements, potential charges 
against this reserve for claims filed total $394.2 million, con- 
sisting of direct liabilities related to claim settlements 
($43.8 million), claim settlement guarantees ($75.7 million), 
pending claims ($28.2 million), and denied claims ($246.5 mil- 
lion). 

Section 237(c) of title IV of the Foreign Assistance Act 
of 1961, as amended, provides that the full faith and credit 
of the United States of America is pledged for the full pay- . 
ment and performance of obligations incurred by OPIC under its 
insurance and guarantee contracts. Thus, if claim settlements 
are in excess of available reserves, OPIC will be required to 
request supplementary funds from the Congress to pay the claims. 

Due to the many imponderable factors affecting the forego- 
ing claims, as well as those affecting the contingent liability 



i 

I 

I I B-173240 

that OPIC has incurred as the result of its other contracts 
of insurance and guarantees in force (see notes 8 and 9 to the 
financial statements), we are not able to express an opinion 
on the adequacy of the amount reserved for losses OPIC may 
suffer as a result of its insurance and guarantee contracts. 

With the exception as to the adequacy of the amount re- 
served for losses, in our opinion, the accompanying financial 
statements present fairly the financial position of OPIC at 
June 30, 1973, and the results of its operations, the changes 
in the investment of the U.S. Government, and the changes in 
financial position for the year then ended, in conformity with 
generally accepted accounting principles applied on a basis 
consistent with that of the preceding year and with applicable 
Federal laws. 

The accompanying financial statements (schs. 1, 2, 3, 4, 
and 5) are those contained in OPIC’s annual report. 

We are sending copies of this report to the Director, 
Office of Management and Budget; the Secretary of the Treasury; 
the Administrator, Agency for International Development; and 
the President, Overseas Private Investment Corporation. 

Comptroller General 
of the United States 

2 



SCHEDULE'1 

i STATEMENTOF NET INCOME 

iNCOME 

FEES 
Political risk insurance (net of reinswan&fees) 
Investment guaranties 
Direct+westment interest 
Registration fees 
Other fees 

Total fees 

OTHER IWCORIE (principally interest on U.S. obligations) 

Gross income 

AOH(iHWfRAl-WE EXPENSES 
Salaries and fringe benefits 
Travel 
Rent, communications &utilities 
Printing & reproduction . 
Contractual services 
Supplies & materials 
Depreciation & amortization 
Maintenance charges on claims-related assets 
Representation expense 
Pre-investment assistance 

Total 

PC. 

Prior year’s adjustments (primarily fee adjustments) 
Administrative costs reimbursed by A.I.D. 

Total administrative expenses 

MET IMCOME 

June 30,1973 June 30,1972 

$26,329,473 $26,310,413 
2,710,038 2,327,353 

. 780,578 118,855 
44,050’ 37,420 
61,693 59,178 

29.925,832 28,853,219 

5.851.327 
35,777,159 

4,345,588 
33.198.807 

2,618.141 2,592,158 
139,690 183,954 
306,530 288,131 

64,806 46,807 
942,622 627,403 

28,306 21,434 
24,472 23,018 
- 47,867 

7,617 4,621 
356,153 2i3,009 

4,488.337 4,058,402 

(148,622) 353.112 
(83,446) (114,617) 

4.256,249 4.297,897 

$31.520,910 $28,9C0,910 

3 

-- ----- _.._-_^r-__l__ _l_ -I_ ----_ ------- ,q-T -z 



. 
STATEMENT OF FINANGIAL CONDlTlON 

. 

June 30,1973 June 30.1972 
ASSETS 

CdRRENT A&S 
Cash on hand and in transit 
Fund balances with U.S. Treasury 
Foreign currency (U.S. equivalent) 

(Note 3) 
Cash 

s 775,302 $ 1,603,500 
148,946,666 159,531,231~ 

9.868.000 
$159.589.968 

9,868.OOO 

,c171,OO:.:~ 

Investment in U.S. obligations (Note 4) 
Valued at par 
Less unamortized discount net of accrued 

interest 
Investments 

127,590,000 95,210.oOO 

2$X0,054 1,315,974 
124,979,946 93.8% : 

Direct Investment Fund loans outstanding 
(current) (Note 5) 146,825 - 

Accrued interest & fees 844,001 684,228 
Accounts receivable 142,276 231,129 
Prepaid reinsurance premium 852,811 518,549 

Other current assets 1,985,913 I.-l’: 

Total current assets 286,555,827 266.3:,,. 

OTHER ASSETS 
Direct Investment Fund loans outstanding 

(long-term) (Note 5) 
Assets acquired from claims settlements 

(Note 6) 

12,312,517 

63,678.483 

, 5,?!2’ ’ 

7.3: 
Less reserve against claims-related assets 

(Note 6) 

Leasehold improvements 
Less accumulated amortization 

61,629 
22,996 

:. 

Furniture and fixtures 
Less accumulated depreciation 

19,856,653 
43,82 1,830 

61,629 
35,873 

25,756 
184,328 
91,048 

93.280 

178,015 
82,674 ’ 

. 

TOTAL ASSETS $342,809,2 10 I-~_ 



SCHEDULE 2 

LIABILITIES, CAPITAL & RESERVES 

LIRBILITIES & DEFERRED IMXME 

Current liabilities & deferred income 

Accounts payable & accrued expenses $ 2,107,107 
Fees paid in advance 439,234 
Fee adjustments--due contract holders 2,819,230 
Deferred income 12.667.034 

Total current liabilities & deferred income 

Other liabiiities 
Direct liabilities related to claims 

settlements (Note 6) 
Total liabilities & deferred income 

CAPITAL & RESERVES (Exhlblt I) 

Capital heId by U.S. Treasury (Note S) 
Insurance reserve (Notes 7 g! 8) 
Guaranty reserve (Notes 7 gL 9) 
Retained earnings 
Foreign currency 

4o,ooo,ooo 40,000,000 
142,563,079 114.357,323 
74.877,750 75,000.000 
13,645,946 19,125,036 

allocation from U.S. Treasury (Note. 3) 9.868,OOO 9,868.OOO 
Total Capital & Reserves 280.954.775 258.350.359 

TOTAL LIABILITIES, CAPITAL & RESERVES $342.809.210 $278.949,781 

Contingent Liabilities (Notes 7,8 & 9) 

June 30. I973 

l 1 

$ 18,032,6OS 

$ 971,661 
761,875 

2,819,913 
12,969,153 

$ 17,522.602 

43,82 1,830 3.076,820 
61,854,435 20.599,422 

June 30.1972 

5 



/ , ~CE~EDULE 3 

STATEMENT OF CHANGES 1M INVESTMENI- OF U.S. GOVERNMENT 

Balances, July I,1972 !$9,868,000 $40,000,000 

Appropriations by 
Congress - - 

Net income - - 

Losses on claims 
settlements (net of 
recoveries) - - 

Transferred to reserve for 
collection of claims- 
related assets acquired 
for cash - - 

Transferred from 
retained earnings - - 

$114,357,323 $75,000,000 $19,125,036 

12~00,000 - - 

- - 31,520,910 

(330,842) (1,228.999) - 

(17,319,402) (2,537,251) - (19,856,653) 

33,356,OOO 3,644,ooo (37,OCQOOO) - _ 

. / 

Balances, June 30.1973 $9,868,0X)0 $40,000,000 $142,563,079 U-4.877.750 sI3,645.946 8280.954,775 _I___ -I_ 

6 

(Exhibit I) 

$258,350,359 

12,500,000 

31,520,910 

( 1.559,841) 



I 
1 . - 
<J [- . 

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN FINANCIAL CONDITION 

FU?dDS PROVIDED 

Net income 
Fees 
Other income, principally interest on U.S. obiigations 
Costs reimbursed by another agency 

Less: administrative costs 
Net income 

Investment of U.S. Government 
Appropriation for insurance reserve 
Foreign currency allocation from U.S. Treasury 

Increase in direct obligations arising from claims settlements 
Depreciation and amortization 
TOTAt FUWS PROVIDED 

. f 

June 30,1973 June 30,1972 

$29.925,832 
. 5,851,327 

83.466 
35.860.625 

4,339,715 
31,520,910 

12,5OwOO 12,500,OOO 
- 9,868,OOO 

40,745,OlO 3,076.820 
24.472 23.018 

SCHEDULE 4 

$28.853.219 
4,345.m 

114.617 
33,313,424 

4.412.514 
28,900,910 

&4,7W>392 --- -- 
$54,368,748 
-- 

FWDS USED 
Direct Investmwt Fund losns disbursed 
Increase in assels acquired from claims settlements 
Furniture ai fixture pu~~ha~~ Q lcssehold improvements 
Losses on ctsims settlements (net of recoveries) 
Irrrs3se in w-rting rzpi:;:l 

TOTAl FUNDS USED 

e 

f 7,112,517 $ 5,200,OOO 
56,393,340 3,770,712 . 

9533 19,905 
1,559.841 642,677 

19,715.161 44.735.454 
$84,790,392 $54.365,748 

7 

--- -~- -- .----~ -- 



.* SCHEDULE 5 

SOURCE OF iNCREASE IN WBRKING CAPITAL 

Fund balances $159$89,%8 $171,002,731 ($11412,763) 

Investments in U.S. obligations 124,979*%6, 93,894,026 31,085,920 

Other current assets 1,985,913 1,433,906 552,007 

I .i . . 
! j 

i 

i 

I 
i 

&me 30,1973 . June 30.1972 Change 

2%6,555,827 266330,663 202251lH 

Less: increase in current liabilities 
and deferred income 

Accounts payable 

Fees paid in advance 

Fee adjustments due contract holders 

Deferred income 

Total liabilities & deferred income 

Working capital 

Increase in working capital 

2,107,107 

439234 

2,819,230 

12,667,034 

18,032,605 

$268523,222 

971,661 

761,875 

2,819,913 

12,969,153 

17,522,602 

$248,808,061 

1,135,4-16 

(322,011) 

(6Sj) 

(302,l IQ’ 

510,i-V: 

$19,71S,f:: 
- 

8 



NOTES TQ TWE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

. 

NOTE 1: BACKGROUND OF COXKHWTION 

Title IV of the Foreign Asswance Act of 1961, as amended by the Foreign Assistance Act of 1969, December 30. 1969 
(Public Law 91-175) (hereafter. “FAA”) authorized the creation of the Overseas Private Investment Corporation (OPIC) as 
a wholly-owned IJ S Go\emmcnt corporation. The interim admmistration of the programs and activities of OPIC was 
delegated to the Agency for Intcmatlonal Development from December 33, 1969 to Januarv 19, 1971 at which time Ex- 
ecutive Order 11579 tr~rsfcrrcd al1 obligations. assets and related rights and fesponslbiliti& of predecessor programs 
and authorities to OPIC. For accountmg purposes the transfer was effective as of January 31, 1971. 

NOTE 2: SWSMARY OF PRIMCtPAL ACCOUKfIPIQ POLICIES 

lncomo Rsccgnitlon: Revenues from insurance premiums, from guaranly fees, and from interest on loans and on 
investments are IF,cl:ldod as mcomr in the period in which they are earned. The unamortized balance of annual insurance 
premiums recciwd frr-m customers constitutes the balance in the deferred mcome account. 

Recording of Expcnsas: Expenses are recorded on an accrual basis in accordance with commercial practices. 
War Year Ad!uetmeills: Income and expenses pertaining to prior years, for which accruals were not previously made, 

are segregated and are not comrmngied wth current year tigures. 
Relmburs~ble Caste: Excep! for reimbursements from the Agency for International Development for expenses incurred 

in administratlon of the Ccoley Loan program on its behalf, all reimbursable costs are netted out of the appropriate 
operating expense. 

Depreciation and Amortlza~lon: Furniture and fixtures are depreciated on a lo-year straight-hne method. Leasehold im- 
provemcnts are amortized over the remainder of the life of the lease on existing premises. (This lease expires August 31. 
1975.) 

Lotw~ on Claims Settlements: Net income is exclusive of losses on claims settlements which are charged directly to the 
apphcable Insurance or Guaranty Reserve at the time a claim is paid. 

Claims-Related As&s Acquired fcr Cash: On occasion, as a consequence of claims payments which are made out of 
funds m the Insurance or Guaranty Reserve. assets, such as notes and stock, will be acqwred by OPIC. Since a 1M percent 
provlslon a~alnst reahzatlon 1s made at the time these assets are acquired for cash, all recoveries made in the course of 
liquidating these assets ale crc&ted to the Resel-\e against which th e related claims payments were charged. OPIC’s 
management mtcnas to e~erwe legal remedies necessary to collect on these assets. 

MOTE 3: FOREIGH CURRENCIES 

The allocation of 75,~W.ooO Rupees (U.S. equivalent 59.858.0X1) made available to OPIC in 1972 from excess currencies 
held by the U.S. Treasury was returned to the Treasury during hscal year 1974. 

NOTE 4: INYESTfENYS IN U.S. OELIGAYIONS 

In conformance with Secllon 239(d) Foreign Assistance Act of 1961, as amended, investments in U.S. obligations are 
limited to funds derived from fees and other revenues. Fees and revenues available for investment as of June 30. 1973 
were $126.701,496. 

NOTE 5: DIRECT INVESTMENT FUND 

The status of the Direct Investment Fund (DIF) on June 30. 1973 was as follows: 

(Millions of Dollars) 
Original DIF capital 40.0 
Uncommitted 22.7 
Executed loan agreements (net of participations) 173 
Less: Undisbursed portion 4.8 
Loans outstanding 12.5 
(of which $156,825 is repayable within one year) 

As of June 30, 1973. $3.1 million had been received from the salt of participations in some of these loans (revolving 
such loans out of the DIF loan portfolio), with the proceeds credited in accordance tvith lcglslative provisions to the DIF 



for further lending. Payment of the participated portion of the DIF,Ioans.is fully guaranteed by OPIC (Sections 239(d) 
and 234(b) FAA), and this contiogent liability is included in [he investment guaranty amount outstanding as of June 30, 
1973, (Note 9). 

Of the assets acquired from claims sertlcments. SI9,6j6,653 resulted from cash payments made out of the Insurance 
or Guaranty Reserve and, in accordance with current OPIC accounting policy, full provision has been made against their 
collection (Note 2). 

The balance of $43.821.830 represents an inlerest in paymenls owing under promissory notes issued by Chilean c-n. 
tit& and guaranteed (except for a small portion rhcrcof) by the Republic of Chile. Approximately 836 milhvn ni ch, 
sum represents an interest in Series A Notes of Suciedad Minera El Teniente S.A. to be purchased by OPIC fro-i !b+ 
holder in 1978. and as to which pnymcnts will fall due from Chrlc in semi-alcnual inst.tllments throl:gh June !980. AH ., : 
ditional $3 million represents an interest rn pa\mrnts fallinq due oet~een 1963 and !WH, and the remainder rzpr,.%. / il 
an interest as subrogee in certain notes presently due but w deiault. 

The interest of OPIC in the ab>vc FayKICnlS has been created by virttae of undertakings by OPiC to male ~:yme:.~i : 
former insureds and othtrs in advance of the paymznts to which OPIC w:II hc subroearetl. These undcr:a$.rngs .*I~’ rc::, ,a 
in zhe liability section of the balance sheet. The disrribu&n of thcsc ZJbilitits over &me is sho\\n in Nstc 8, wt,: .!. ,!jj ) L ..I 
tains a discussion of related contingent liabilirics ir.currcd by OPIC in claims settlements. 

Section 235(c) FAA estabilsh;d stpa’z” icads kno*s::~ as the Insuramx Sesen’c and the Gunjanry Res9.1 ve L,tir : 
charge of liabilities under invWm::nt insurance T WI of liabilities under guar,lnt ‘9s irsxxl under ScctL)n ~%!ib\ I” 
similar predecessor guaranty authority. rerJxcti~rJ). %ctJon 240(e) FAA >lsvidvr that the Guar:m:y Resersc sh.... j 
available for the drschargc of iia?ililrcs undrr &?uannlics issqed under Sectlon 240 FAA. Both Reserves may bt I<;,‘< , . 
or increased at any time by translcra from C’PIC s retamrd rarnmgs and by new Congressional approprratt W. :l!‘!. 
tained earnings as of Jute ?(I. 15;3 sb,ailaSJe fr.r- fransfer to the Jnsurzr.ce or Suarrnty Reserve wer’e $13,64i,:-16 

Should the funds rrr OPIC’s **risring !.rsur~ce Rese!x sir r;i~:~~3.:Iy Resent- plus thocc avai!nb!e ‘i.rvu:.:l :; 
from retained earnmgs noi irr sulfrcieu: ?: ;.y ;;mc: to 3::.chirge OJ’IC’S obligations ariscng under In\eSitT :;;: 
or such guaranties. as ihc case rn:y be, Ccrpwss would i-.a,e LO appropriste fun,& t3 fulh;I the pledge c;i It;” ,~, 
credit to which such ohi:ga!tons are enti[!eJ. Standirsg authority for such approprixions Is contamed in SI~~tl,. 
FAA. 

All political risk inv?stment insurance, 311 ~uarnnties et,en by OPIC in ronnection \virh the settlement nf ~1s~. . 
political risk investment insurarlce, and a!l gu,tranties rLtx-red LO 111 the p;e~e,Ln;, *\w paragraphs. con-il:<:!~ , 
of the United States of Amc:Iira. and the fuii faith ind ted;: of the United Star-s of Anxrica ;b pl-dgt-d fvr rb<, 
merit and performance of such obligations. 

NOTE 8: Of3LlGATlONS BACKED BY INSURAf~CE RESERVE 

The Insurance Eescrve as of June 30, 1973 totalIe;t $14?,563074, and, except for miscellaneous items uh~~ h 
gregate were not material. consisted of cash and msrkt&+z securities. Claims agamst the Insurance R~w.I~L 
out of certain direct hnbilities shown on OPJC’s halanrc sheet. as well as out of certain OPIC contingcnl IL I- 

Direct liahlhties in the amount of 513.S21.831 shown on OPJC’s balance shrcr as of June 30, 1973 reprcxr:! : 
against the Insurance Reserve. The origin of 1hLse !:nbilrties. and the nature of the correspondrng a$rc~\ 
in Note 6. OPIC will be required to make payments to clix5nrg< these habllities in the follo\~ing yeax 5 .‘w 
ing amounts: 

Fiscal Year(s) OPIC Liability 

1975 
iii78 
1980-1982 

0 4.736232 
3f.-!o8.. I3 
3.076.820 

f 4382 1,630 

Contingent obligations of OPIC %vvhich could give rise IO addiiional c:.-&ns 0.1 Ihc Insu~.mce Rcscrxc 
elude (A) obligations under gunran+s i<sr~J in sctt1r.1r.cn; c;f claillis nri, i. p xxlcr i~~:>tn:~~r ip. ur 
pending claims under investmenr insurance contracts, <C) pcndmg J~L~..LI~~K. jr‘ . f ,; %. ., . jl; 

, 

10 



ment insurance contracts which OPIC has denied. and (D) obligations undr: outstanding investment insurance contracts. 
These four categories of contingent claims against the Insurance Reserve arc discussed in more detail in the halance of 
this Note. 

(A) Clatms Settlement Guarsatiao 
Pursuant to sections 237(i) and 239(d) FAA. OPIC has in some instances setticd claims arising under contracts of po. 

Iitical risk mvestment insurance by issuing palment guarentics in substitution for the insurance obltgations being dis. 
charged. These chums settlement guarsnt!cs represent con:ingent ohiirntiunz of OZIC hacked by the Insurance Reserve. 

The contingent !isbility of OPIC as of June 33. 1973 under these guaran;ics, m:lud~ng liabthty as to interest, was 
$75.724,009. If the principal obliK:ors defaulted in full. and ri OPIC does not exercise prepayment rights which It holds rn 
certain cases, the habihty of OPIC under its guarantors would be discharged as fo!lows: 

Fix;11 Year(s) 

I974 
i97m7a 
1976-1983 

Contingent Liability 

Of the total OPlC contingent liability under claims settlement guaranties 567,724,009 represents guaranties in respect 
of obligations incurred bv the Go\crnment of Chile in compensation agreements with OPiC insureds. or recognized by the 
Government of Chi!c in respect of debt ~:L'\.IOUSIY Insured by OPIC. 

Of this amount, :,pPro~imately 5tl mii!ion represents OPIC guaranties issued in respect of the ten installments of 
principal and mteiest due beticcen June 30. 1973 and December 31. 1977. mclusi~e. on notes (the “Series A Notes”) of So- 
ciedad Mincra Ei Teniente SA , guaranteed by the Republic of Chile. OPlC also guaranteed the installment of principal 
and interest due December 31, 19i2 under the Series A Notes. Ne:ther Sociedad hlmera El Teniente S.A. nor the Republic 
of Chile has disputed its obl:<ation IO pay &hen due the installments guaranteed by OPLC. Nevertheless. the first two in. 
stallrnentr of princiPal and interest due on Drcember 31, 1972 and June 30. 1973. respecttvely. \\ere defaulted upon and 
OPIC has h.ld to pa\ $95 million in rcspcct of its payment guaranties The first payment of $1.8 million was charged 
agamst the lnsuranx Reserve and recorded as a claims-related asset during fisce~ year 1973. The second payment of 
y-7 millmn was m.~r’~ on Aucdst 1, 1973, 8s required by OPlC’s guaranty, and therefure still ts included in the contm- 
gent liabi!ity of OPIC as of June 30. 1973 as shoHn above. OPIC is presently discussing \rith the Government of Chile 
the possibility of rexhedui:;ig the amounts in default, as well as a portion of future amounts due on the Series A Notes 
which OPlC has guaranteed 

Except in the cabe s;r forth above. OPIC has not yet been called upon to make payments under its claims set. 
tlement guaranties. Of t!le three other cases tn uhich claims settlement guaranties have been Issued. in one case no pay- 
ments have yet failer. due. and in another all pavmcnts have been made by the principal obligers when due. in the third 
case, the tirst instdi!n:cnt of principal has been paid m part, and discussions between the U.S. investor and the foreign gov- 
emment concerned have contmued on a rnricty of unresolved problems, so that it is as yet not possible to determme 
whether recourse ~111 be taken against OPIC under its partial guaranty of payment as to the installment in question. 

(B) Pandlng Cfslmtl 
OPIC follows a policy of recording claims under political risk investment insurance as a financial liability nnlv unnn 

a determination that a claim IS va!id In the case of most expropriation claims. the esproprratory action must ._..____ 
for a period of one year before the claim matures. Then OPlC has sir months from the date the investor’s appiicatic 
for compensation 15 comnlete to process the claim and make its determination. 

--.-, -c --. 
rnnttnue 

3” 

The-total amount of compensation requested from OPIC in connection with claims filed but not yet determined as of 
June 30. 1973 xtas $Zc’ 2 million. Of this amount, the sum of $23.2 millton involves exproprtation claims with respect to 
investments in Chile. 

Number 
13 Claims under $10 million each 
-l Claim over $10 million 
14 

Amount of Compensation 
Requested (Millions 

of Dollars) 
June 30.1973 

s 2; 
f 282 



Types of Coverages Involved 
7 Expropriation 
5 Inconvertibility 

f ‘E 
2 War, revolution and insurrection i 
14 l .  t  

(c) Danlt?d CMnw--Pendlng Arbltml!ons 
In September 1972, concurrently with OPIc’s payment of Apaconda’s claim ~+nder Con!ract.No. 5850 with respect to ic\ 

equity investment in the nationalized Exolica mrnr, OPIC demed two expmprratlon claims m the amount of appn,!. 
mately $154 milhon which had been submitted by The Anaconda Company and Its sobsidiav. Chile Copper Cr~mp.~;,. 
(“Anaconda”). under Contracts Nob. 5928 and 5936, with rzycct to their former Chuqulcamata and El Salvador mrr,, 
properties in Chrle. OPfC’s predecessor, the Agency for international Dc1-elopment, had informed Anaconda in 1369 1:. : 
Anaconda’s right to coverage under these contracts had been extinguished by events occurring in that year at a I,?‘. 
when Anaconda had elect& not to convert its standby coverage mto current coverage. Thts matter has, alread) bee-, .: 
scribed in OPIC’s 1972 Annual Report. Subsequent to that report, on December I. 1972. Anaconda filed a demand : . 
arbitration with Ihe American Arbitration Association. as is permitted by standard pruvisions of Investment msur3:. 
contracts. Dates for hearing of Anaconda’s claims have nor been set. OPIC has been advised bv outslde legs1 counsc[ r+ ,. 
it has no liabjhty for these claims. In Anaconda’s claim with respect to its equity inreslmcnt -in ExotIca, Anaconc:.r . 
stated that it rcseKed the right to assert a future claim v.ith respect to approximatelv Sll millton of debt covrra:;c u,~. 
Contract No. 5650. OPIC has infomled Anaconda that in its view such debt coverage ii no longer m force. 

On April 9, 1973 OPIC, having been advised by outside legal counsei that it had no obligation to pay c0mpcns.l. 
under the terms of the contracts. denied four expropriation claims in the combined amount of $925 million \<hlcb 
been submitted on October 8, 1971 bv Intemation~l Telephone and Trleeraph Corporation. Sud America (“ITTSA”! I: 
Contracts of Guaranty Nos. 5369, 53ib. 5778 and 5925, wth respect 10 ITTSA’s investment in the Chile Telephone Cur.:; . . 
On April 30, 1973 ITTSA fifed a demand for arbitration which included a claim that the amount of its insurud r.$: 
vestment was as much as $95,&56.0&l depending upon a determination oi the dare of actual expropriarron. No date f<,: . 
arbitration has been set. 

(D) Polltlcal RI& lnvsrlmenl Insurance 

OPIC issues political risk mvestment insurance under limits tied by the legislative authorizations in the F,$.\ , 
prior authorities. The utiiimtion of these authorizations as of June 30, 1973 (excludmg obhgations under guatant, ; 
sued in settlement of claims) was as follows: 

MilIions of Dollars 
Lcgis’lative 

Authorization Uncommitted Outstanding 
Prior Authorities 

“3 
t - $4648 

Section 235 FAA 5.645 1,g51 
$12.148 v&9 16.499 

OPIC may and often does insure the same investment against a variety of risks (e g.. inconvertibility of ‘I:~ 
expropriation, and war, revolution and insurrection). It is unlikely, but in many instances theoretically poss~h!c, !’ 
investor could make successire claims against OPIC under morr Ban one coverage with respect to the same ii;\ 
The outstanding amount of investment insurance under legislatmz authortzatlons. ah shown above, is calcui.,:: ,: 
basis of this theoretical possibility. and therefore counts separan+ insurance under dilferent risks with I’c,;Y. 
same investment. The outstandmg amount of msurance under @s!atlve authorizations also includes stand:,\ . 
which has been contracted for to provide investors with coverap for planned Increases in insured in\c,tmc:%r 
tained earnings, and which represents insurance not cuirently IP force but which may be converted to a cc,,, 
annually on the anmversary date of the contract by election of the mvestor. The amounts of scan&y ),)w: 
standing as of June 30, 1973 by category were: expropriation $875 m~lhon; \var. I-evolution and insurrectlun 5’:; 
and inconvertibility $2,142 milhon. 

The existence of standby coverage and the improbability. in the view of OPIC’s management. Ihal nm!!~;.‘; 
could arise for all investments, make the amount of legislativc5UthoT17at1ons utiliwd of httlc use in r\nh~.l: 
tica& OPIC’s maximum exposure to claims arising as of June 30.1973 under imestmenr insurance contra<.t, : 
assumed that only one claim would be brought under each such retract but that the co\crape under ivhiih [I:<, 
be brought v;odd be the coverage with the highest amount of cmmnt Insurance in force on lhc date in quest~~~~. I 
be calculated which OPJC’s management believes woutd represmt OPIC’s malclmum evaluated exposure IL, l:.~ 



c 

as of that date under investment insurance contracts. The amount OF this figure as of June 30. 1973 was $2,776 million. 
In calculating this figure, OPIC has taken into account the portion OF OPIC’s current expropriation coverage which was 
reinsured through Lloyd’s of London as of June 30. 1973. IF the reinsurance had not been in force, the maximum evalu- 
ated exposure as of June 30. 19i3 would have been $2,924 million. The reinsurance agreement does not apply to contracts 
covering investments in Chile. Lloyd’s and OPIC each has the right to terminate the reinsurance agreement effective 
December 31, 1973. by notice given to the other prior to September 30, 1973. If neither party ekcts to terminate. the re- 
insurance agreement ~111 remain in effect for successive one-year periods. su’bject to the same right of termination on 
each anniversary date thereof. 

An alternative way to evaluate OPIC’s maximum exposure to claims arising as of June 30. 1973 is by category of cov- 
erage. Thus, the maximum llabillty of OPIC under war, revolution and insurrection coverage. if all insured projects had 
been totally destroyed on June 30. 1973, would have been $2,041 milhon; the maxImum IlabIlity under expropriation cov- 
erage (net of rcmsurance) rf all insured investments had been expropriated on that date would have been $2,009 million; 
the maximum liability under inconvertibility coverage to claims arising as of that date would have been $919 mIllion. 

NOTE 9: OSLIGATIOW BACUED BY GUARANYY RESERVE 

The guaranty authority and outstanding guaranties constituting contingent obligations of OPIC as of June 30,1973 were 
as folIows: 

Prior authorities 

Sections 234(b) and 235 FAA 

Legislative 
Authtization 

S S6~46.600 

750.cmO.ooo 

Uncommitted Outstanding 

d - 3 56~46,600 

615.870.800 134,129JCkO 

Drawn Down 
(Net of Repayments) 

f 53,556,bOO 

110,104,204 

Section 240 FAA 1.5.ooo.Mx) 
$821.246,600 

14.181250 
$630.052.050 

818,750 

$191,194.550 

Guaranties under prior authorities and Section 234(b) FAA include guaranties of debt, equity, and participations in 
DIF loans. 

Pursuant to Section 235 FM OPIC is required to have at the time a Section 234(b) FAA guaranty is committed a re- 
serve which is not less than 25 percent of guaranties outstanding under prior authorities and Section 234(b) FAA. As of 
June 30, 1973 the f74.877.750 Guaranty Reserve (consisting of cash and marketable securities, except For miscellaneous 
items which in the aggregate were not material) was $27283,800 in excess of the minimum reserve required. See Note 7 
for a description of the Guaranty Reserve and the full faith and credit status of OPIC guaranties. 

NOTE 10: LOSSES ON CLAiUS SEt-lLEb%3lS 

Losses on claims seitlements charged to the Insurance or Guaranty Reserve for fiscal years 1972 and 1973 were: 

Claims 
Recoveries 
Net 

1973 1972 

u343501 82937,125 
(783.~) (i&%J‘w 

$1559.841 _I_ f &2p77 , 

13 



APPENDIX 1 

PRINCIPAL OFFICIALS OF THE 

. 

OVERSEAS PRIVATE IM’ESTPIENT CORPORATION 

AT NOVEMBER 30, 1973 

Board of Director; (note a): 
Daniel Parker (note b) 
Marshall T. Mays 
Willis C. Armstrong 
Bradford Mills (note c) 
James A. Suffridge 
Gustave FI. Hauser 
Herbert Sal tman 
Paul Volcker 
John K. Tabor 
Allie C. Felder, Jr. 
Donley L. Brady (note d) 

Officers : 
Marshall T. Mays 

David Gregg III (note e) 
Michael F. Butler 
George R. Cooper 

William A. Pistell 

Rutherford M. Poates 

Paul J. &fuller 

Position 

Chairman 
Director 

do. 
do. *. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

President and Chief 
Executive Officer 

Executive Vice President 
General Counsel 
Vice President for 

Insurance 
Vice President for 

Finance 
Vice President for 

Development 
Treasurer 

Date of 
appointment 

10-12-73 
9-26-73 
l-19-71 
9-26-73 
l-19-71 
l- 19-71 
9- 26-73 
l-19-71 
g-10-73 
l-19-71 

11-26-73 

9-26-73 

11-19-73 
7-16-73 

3- 19-73 

4- l-71 

4- 9-73 

aOne vacancy exists on the board due to the retirement of John A. 
Hannah as Administrator of the Agency for International Develop- 
ment and ex officio board chairman of OPIC. 

blrlember of the board since Jan. 19, 1971. Became ex officio chair- 
man upon appointment as Administrator of the Agency for International 
Development. 

cServed on the board since Jan. 19, 1971, by virtue of previously hold- 
ing the office of President and Chief Executive Officer of OPIC. 

dAppointment confirmed Nov. 20, 1973; not yet sworn in. 

eHas been appointed but has not yet reported for duty. 

15 
_,-- ----. ___. -. __I--__ -.-- --l_l_ y-1-w c-- M-7 



i 

APPENDIX II 

m 

k 
OVERSEAS PRIVATE INVESTMENT CORPORATION 

Daniel Parker 

Marshall T. Mays 

Willis C. Armstrong 

Bradford Mills 

James A. Suffridge 

Gustave M. Hauser 

Herbert Salzman 

Paul Volcker 

John K. Tabor 

Allie C. Felder, Jr. 

Donley L. Brady 

BOARD MEMBERS 

Administrator, Agency for Interna- 
tional Development 

President and Chief Executive Officer, 
Overseas Private Investment Cor- 
poration 

Assistant Secretary of State for 
Economic Affairs 

Board chairman, F. Eberstadt Inter- 
national, Inc. 

President emeritus, Retail Clerks 
International Association 

President, Warner Cable Corporation 

Former Executive Vice President, 
Overseas Private Investment Cor- 
poration 

Under Secretary of the Treasury for 
Monetary Affairs 

Under Secretary of Commerce 

Vice president, Cooperative League 
of the United States 

Attorney and business executive 




